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Sonde pHC201 FR
Introduction

Cette sonde a combinaison de pH remplie de
gel semi-liquide est & usage unique et intégre
un capteur de température pour les
applications aqueuses générales.
Avertissment

Risque d'exposition chimique. Respectez
les procédures de sécurité du laboratoire et
portez tous les équipements de protection
individuelle adaptés aux produits chimiques
que vous manipulez. Consultez les fiches de
données de sécurité (MSDS/SDS) a jour pour
connaitre les protocoles de sécurité
applicables.

Manuel d'utilisation

Un manuel d'utilisation contenant toutes les
instructions se trouve sur le site du fabricant.
Réunissez les éléments suivants :

Instrument de mesure compatible ; solutions
étalons de pH ; béchers ; eau déionisée ;
chiffon non pelucheux.

I] Branchement de la sonde

E Etalonnage

Lorsque la sonde est immergée, la présence
de bulles d'air sous sa pointe peut ralentir la
stabilisation ou entrainer une erreur de
mesure. Si des bulles sont présentes, agitez
doucement la sonde jusqu'a ce qu'elles
disparaissent.

ﬂ Mesure (méthode directe)

ﬂ Stockage

Données techniques

Plage de pH pHOa 14

Pente -59 mV/pH (85 a

115 % a 25 °C (77 °F)
selon la valeur
théorique de Nernst
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Sonda pHC201 ES

Introduccién

Se trata de una sonda de pH de combinacion
de relleno de gel semiliquido no rellenable
que lleva un sensor de temperatura
incorporado para aplicaciones acuosas
generales.
Advertencia

Peligro por exposicién quimica. Respete
los procedimientos de seguridad del
laboratorio y utilice el equipo de proteccion
personal adecuado para las sustancias
quimicas que vaya a manipular. Consulte los
protocolos de seguridad en las hojas de
datos de seguridad actuales (MSDS/SDS).

Manual de usuario

En el sitio web del fabricante podra encontrar
el manual del usuario que contiene todas las
instrucciones.

Disponga de los siguientes elementos:
Medidor compatible, soluciones patron de
pH; vasos de precipitados; agua desionizada;
pafio que no suelte pelusa.

I] Conexién de la sonda

H calibracion

Si se producen burbujas de aire bajo la punta
de la sonda cuando ésta se sumerja, se
puede provocar una estabilizaciéon lenta o
errores de medicion. En caso de que se
produzcan burbujas, agite suavemente la
sonda hasta que éstas desaparezcan.

E Medicion (Método directo)

ﬂ Almacenamiento
Informacioén técnica
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Sonda PHC201 PT
Introdugao

Trata-se de uma sonda de pH cheia com
uma combinagéo de gel semi-liquido e ndo
passivel de ser reabastecida com um sensor
de temperatura integrado para aplicagdes
gerais aquosas.

Aviso

Perigo de exposi¢ao a produtos
quimicos. Siga os procedimentos de
segurancga do laboratério e utilize todo o
equipamento de protegdo pessoal adequado
aos produtos quimicos manuseados.
Consulte as fichas de dados sobre
seguranga de materiais (MSDS/SDS) para
protocolos de seguranga.

Manual do utilizador

O website do fabricante inclui um manual do
utilizador com todas as instrugdes.

Reuina os seguintes itens:

Medidor compativel; solugdes padrao de pH;

provetas; agua desionizada; pano sem fibras
de algodao.

Il Ligue a sonda

2] Calibracao

A presenca de bolhas de ar por baixo da
ponta da sonda, quando esta esta submersa,
pode provocar uma estabilizagéo lenta ou
erros de medigdo. Se existirem bolhas de ar,
agite cuidadosamente a sonda até as bolhas
de ar desaparecerem.

B Medigao (método directo)

a Armazenamento
Informagao técnica

Température de
fonctionnement

0a80°C (324176 °F)

Précision de la
température

£0,3 °C (£ 0.54 °F)

Profondeur minimale |15 mm (0.59 po)
d'immersion

Solution de stockage |Solution de stockage
d'électrode de pH

Hach ou 3 M KClI

Garantie

6 mois pour la sonde. Cette garantie couvre les
défauts de fabrication mais pas les utilisations
incorrectes ou l'usure.

Rango de pH pHdeOa 14 Intervalo de pH pHOa 14

Pendiente -59 mV/pH (85 a 115% Declive -59 mV/pH (85 a 115% a
a 25 °C (77 °F) por valor 25 °C (77 °F) por valor
tedrico nernstiano tedrico Nernstiano

Temperatura de 0a80°C(32a176 °F) Temperatura de 0a80°C(32a176 °F)

funcionamiento funcionamento

Exactitud de la +0,3°C (£ 0,54 °F) Precisédo da +0,3 °C (+0,54 °F)

temperatura temperatura

Profundidad minima |15 mm (0,59 pulg.) Profundidade 15 mm (0.59 polegadas)

de muestra minima da amostra

Solucién de Solucién de Solugéo de Solugéo de

almacenamiento almacenamiento de armazenamento armazenamento de
electrodos de pH de elétrodos de pH da
Hach o 3 M KCI Hach ou KCI 3 M

Garantia Garantia

6 meses para la sonda. Esta garantia cubre
los defectos de fabricacion, pero no aquellos
ocasionados por el desgaste o un uso
incorrecto.

6 meses para a sonda. Esta garantia cobre
os defeitos de fabricagdo, mas néo utilizagao
imprépria ou desgaste.

(0¥ 21—

(A

sonda pHC201 CS
Uvod

Sonda neni znovu doplnitelnd, je naplnéna
polotekutym gelem, je kombinaci sondy
pH s vestavénym teplotnim ¢idlem pro
obecné pouziti pfi rozborech vody.
VAROVANI

A Nebezpeci styku s chemikaliemi.
Dodrzujte laboratorni bezpecénostni postupy
a noste veskeré osobni ochranné pomucky
vyZadované pro manipulaci s prislusnymi
chemikaliemi. Bezpecnostni protokoly
naleznete v aktualnich datovych
bezpecnostnich listech (MSDS/SDS).

Uzivatelska prirucka

Uzivatelskou pfiruc¢ku se vSemi pokyny
najdete na webovych strankach vyrobce.
Potiebné polozky:

Kompatibilni méfidlo; standardni roztoky
pH; kelimky; deionizovana voda, hadfik bez
vlaken.

1] Pripojeni sondy

H Kalibrace

Vzduchové bublinky pod hrotem sondy,
vzniklé pfi ponofeni, mohou zpusobit
pomalou stabilizaci nebo chybu méreni.
Objevi-li se bublinky, lehce sondou
michejte, dokud nezmizi.

E mareni (pfima metoda)

B uskladnéni

Technické informace

Rozsah pH pHOaz 14

Smérnice -59 mV/pH (85 az 115 % pfi

25 °C (77 °F) na teoretickou
hodnotu Nernstian

Provozni teplota [0 az 80 °C (32 az 176 °F)

Presnost teploty [+0,3 °C (£0,54 °F)

PHC201-sonde NL
Inleiding

De sonde is een niet-navulbare, met gel
gevulde, semivloeibare pH-
combinatiesonde met ingebouwde
temperatuursensor voor algemene
watertoepassingen.

WAARSCHUWING

A\ Gevaar van blootstelling aan
chemicalién. Volg alle
veiligheidsvoorschriften van het
laboratorium op en draag alle persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen die geschikt zijn
voor de gehanteerde chemicalién.
Raadpleeg de huidige
veiligheidsinformatiebladen (MSDS/SDS)
voor veiligheidsprotocollen.

Gebruikershandleiding
Op de website van de fabrikant is een

gebruikershandleiding met alle instructies
beschikbaar.

Verzamel de volgende items:
Compatibele meter; standaardoplossingen

voor pH; bekers; gedistilleerd water;
pluisvrije doek.

1] Sluit de sonde aan

H Kalibratie

Luchtbellen onder de sondetip bij
onderdompeling kunnen langzame
stabilisatie of meetfouten veroorzaken. Als
er luchtbellen aanwezig zijn, dient de sonde
zo lang te worden geschud tot alle
luchtbellen zijn verdwenen.

H Meting (directe methode)

4] Opslag

Technische informatie

pH-bereik pH van 0 tot 14

Helling -59 mV/pH (85 tot 115%

bij 25 °C (77 °F) per
theoretische waarde
volgens de wet van
Nernst

PHC201-probe DA

Introduktion

Proben er en semi-likvid, gelfyldt
kombinations-pH-probe til engangsbrug
med indbygget temperatursensor til
generelle vandige anvendelser.
ADVARSEL

A\ Risiko for at blive udsat for kemiske
stoffer. Overhold laboratoriets
sikkerhedsprocedurer, og beer alt det
personlige beskyttelsesudstyr, der er
ngdvendigt for at beskytte dig mod de
kemikalier, du bruger. Se de aktuelle
sikkerhedsdataark (MSDS/SDS) for
sikkerhedsprotokoller.

Brugervejledning

En brugervejledning med alle instruktioner
findes pa producentens webside.

Hent folgende artikler:

Kompatibelt meter; standardoplasninger til
pH; baegre; ionbyttet vand; fnugfri klud.
Kl Tilslut sensoren

2] Kalibrering

Luftbobler, der fremkommer i probespidsen,
nar den nedsaenkes, kan forarsage en
langsom stabilisering eller fejl i malingen.
Huvis der forefindes bobler, skal proben
rystes forsigtigt, indtil boblerne er
forsvundet.

E Maling (direkte metode)

a Opbevaring

Teknisk information

pH-omrade pH 0 til 14

Haeldning -59 mV/pH (85 til
115% ved 25 °C
(77 °F) teoretisk
veerdi iht. Nernsts lov

Driftstemperatur 0 til 80°C (32 til

176°F)

Temperaturngjagtighed|+0,3 °C (0,54 °F)

Minimumprgvedybde |15 mm (0.59")

Minimalni 15 mm (0.59 in.)

hloubka vzorku

Skladovaci Skladovaci roztok Hach

roztok pH pro elektrody nebo
3 MKCI

Zaruka

6 mésict na sondu. Tato zaruka
se vztahuje na vyrobni vady, ale
ne na nevhodné pouziti ¢i opotiebeni.

Bedrijfstemperatuur

0 tot 80 °C (32 tot
176 °F)

Temperatuurnauwkeurigheid

0,3 °C (0,54 °F)

Minimale monsterdiepte

15 mm (0.59 inch)

Opslagoplossing Hach pH-
elektrodeopslagoplossing
of 3 M KCI

Garantie

6 maanden op de sonde. Er wordt garantie
gegeven op productiefouten, maar niet op

onjuist gebruik of slijtage.

Opbevaringsvaeske Hach
opbevaringsvaeske til
pH elektroder eller

3 M KCI

Garanti

6 maneder pa maleren. Denne garanti
daekker fabrikationsfejl, men ikke forkert
brug eller slitage.

@)-{-
WWW.

www.hach.com
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Sonda pHC201 PL
Wprowadzenie

Ta sonda jest kombinowang sondg

pH wypetniong pétptynnym zelem (bez

mozliwos$ci ponownego napetniania)

z wbudowanym czujnikiem temperatury
przeznaczong do ogodlnych zastosowan
wodnych. |

OSTRZEZENIE

Narazenie na dziatanie substancji
chemicznych. Stosowac sie do procedur
bezpieczenstwa w laboratoriach i zaktadac
sprzet ochrony osobistej, odpowiedni
do uzywanych substancji chemicznych.
Protokoty warunkéw bezpieczeristwa mozna
znalez¢ w aktualnych kartach charakterystyki
(MSDS/SDS) materiatéw.

Instrukcja obstugi

Instrukcja obstugi znajduje sie na stronie
internetowej producenta.

Zbierz nastepujace elementy:

Kompatybilny miernik; roztwory wzorcowe
pH; zlewki; woda dejonizowana; $ciereczka
nie zostawiajgca ktaczkow.

(1] Podtaczenie sondy

E Kalibracja

Pecherzyki powietrza znajdujgce sie pod
koncowka zanurzonej sondy mogg spowolnic
stabilizacje lub by¢ przyczyna btednych
pomiaréw. Nalezy wtedy delikatnie potrzgsac

sondg, az wszystkie pecherzyki zostang
usuniete.

H romiar (bezposredni)

ﬂ Przechowywanie
Informacje techniczne

pHC201-givare SV
Inledning

Elektroden ar en icke pafyliningsbar pH-
elektrod fylld med halvflytande gel och med
inbyggd temperaturgivare for allmanna
tilldmpningar i vattenlésningar.

A Risk fér kemikalieexponering. Folj
laboratoriets sékerhetsanvisningar och bar
all personlig skyddsutrustning som krévs vid
hantering av kemikalier. L&s aktuella
datablad (MSDS/SDS) om
sékerhetsanvisningar.

Anvandarhandbok

En anvandarhandbok med alla instruktioner
finns pa tillverkarens webbplats.

Foljande material behovs:

Kompatibel matare; pH-standardlésningar;
bagare; Dl-vatten; luddfri trasa.

1] Anslut givaren

2] Kalibrering

Om det férekommer luftbubblor under
givarspetsen nér givaren sénks ned kan det
leda till lAangsam stabilisering eller métfel.
Om det forekommer bubblor skakar du
givaren férsiktigt tills bubblorna férsvinner.

E mitning (direktmetod)

Zakres pH 0do 14 pH

Nachylenie -59 mV/pH

(85 do 115% przy 25°C
(77°F) dla teoretycznej
wartosci nernstowskiej

Temperatura pracy |0 do 80 °C
(32 do 176 °F)

Doktadnos¢
temperatury

+0,3°C (0,54°F)

Minimalna gteboko$¢ |15 mm (0.59")
prébkowania

Roztwor Roztwoér

do przechowywania |do przechowywania
elektrod pH firmy Hach
lub 3 M KCI

Gwarancja

6 miesiecy na sonde. Gwarancja obejmuje
wady produkcyjne, ale nie obejmuje
uszkodzenh spowodowanych nieprawidtowym
uzytkowaniem lub naturalnym zuzyciem.

Natumk PHC201 RU
BBeaeHune

HenepesanpaBnsemelit 3anonHeHHbIN
NONYXXUAKUM reniem KOMOMHUPOBaHHBbIV AaTyYnK
pH co BCTpoeHHbIM AaTYMKOM TemnepaTypbl
Ans BoAbl OBLLErO HAa3HAYEHNS.
TNPEAQYNPEXOEHWNE

OracHocmb 8pedH020 XUMUYECKO20
8030elicmeusi. Heobxodumo cobnodamb
npasuna mexHuku 6esonacHocmu pabomel 8
nabopamopuu u ucronb308ams 8ce cpedcmea
uHOUBUOYyarnbHoU 3auwumel,
coomeemcmeyroujue Ucrosb3yeMbiMm
Xumudeckum eewecmeam. [lpu cocmasneHuu
rpomokoroe no mexHuke 6esonacHocmu
socronb3yltimeck delicmayouumu
nacriopmamu 6esonacHocmu / nacriopmamu
6esonacHocmu mamepuasnos (MSDS/SDS).

PykoBoacTBO nonb3oBarens
PykoBoACTBO nonb3oBaTensi co BCeMu
VHCTPYKLIMAMU HaxoauTcs Ha Beb-caiite
npoviaBoguTens.

MoaroTroBuTHL cnepyoulee:
COBMECTVMbIN U3MEPUTENbHbLIN NPUGOP;
CTaHgapTHble pacTBOpbl pH; MEH3ypKku;
[enoHN30BaHHas BoAa; HeBOPCKCTast TKaHb.

n Mopakno4veHne paTymka

E Kanu6poBka

lMpu noepyxeHuu ny3bipbKu 8030yxa rnod
KOHYUKOM damyuka Mo2ym 3ameonums
cmabunusayuto nokasaHul unu npusecmu K
owubke usmepeHul. Mpu Hamu4uu ry3biPbKOs
crieeka ecmpsixHume 0am4uk 0o
UCYE3HOBEHUSI I1y3bIPbKOS.

B U3mepeHue (npsmoin meton)

XpaHeHune
TexHU4eckme xapakTepucTukun

[OunanasoH pH pHO-14

HaknoH -59 mB/pH (ot 85 oo
115% npu 25 °C (77 °F)
NSt TeOpeTNHecKoro
3Ha4yeHusa HepHcTa

Pabouas 0-80°C(32-176 °F)
Temneparypa

MorpelwHocTb +0.3 °C (£0.54 °F)
Temneparypbl

MuHumanbHas 15 mm (0.59")

rny6bvHa npobbl

PacTtBop ans
XpaHeHust

PacTtBop Ans xpaHeHuns
pH-anekTpoga Hach unu
3 MKCI

FapaHTHa

6 mMecsaueB Ha AaTyuk. MapaHTua
pacnpocTpaHsieTcsl Ha AedekTbl NPOU3BOACTBA
1 He pacrpocTpaHseTcsl Ha cryyau
HeHaanexatulero ncnosib3oBaHns U U3HoOC.

4] Forvaring

Teknisk information

pH-varde pH 0 till 14

Lutning -59 mV/pH (85 till
115 % vid 25 °C
(77 °F) per teoretiskt
Nernstian-varde

Drifttemperatur 0 till 80 °C (32 till
176 °F)

Temperaturprecision [+0,3 °C (0,54 °F)

Minsta 15 mm (0.59 tum)

provtagningsdjup

Forvaringslosning Hach-
forvaringslosning for
pH-elektroder eller 3 M
KCI

Garanti

6 manader pa elektroden. Garantin tacker
tillverkningsfel, inte felaktigt bruk eller
slitage.

pHC201 prob TR
Girig

Bu prob, genel akéz uygulamalar igin dahili
sicaklik sensori bulunan yeniden
doldurulamaz, yari sivi jel dolgulu
kombinasyon pH probudur.

UYARI

A Kimyasal maddelere maruz kalma
tehlikesi. Laboratuvar gtivenlik talimatlarina
uyun ve kullanilan kimyasallara uygun tim
kigisel koruma ekipmanlarini kullanin.
Glivenlik protokolleri icin mevcut givenlik
veri sayfalarina (MSDS/SDS) basvurun.

Kullanim kilavuzu

Tum talimatlar iceren kullanim kilavuzu
Ureticinin web sitesinde mevcuttur.
Asagidaki 6geleri toplayin:

Uyumlu 6l¢cim cihazi; pH standart

cozeltileri; beherler; deiyonize su; toz
birakmayan bez.

Kl probu baglayin

2] Kalibrasyon

Batirildiginda probun ucunda olusan hava
kabarciklari yavas stabilizasyona ya da
6lglimde hataya yol acgabilir. Kabarcik
olusumu mevcutsa kabarciklar kaybolana
dek probu yavagga sallayin.

E 6iciim (direkt yéntem)

B saklama

Teknik bilgiler

pH araligi 0-pH14

Egim -59 mV/pH (Nernstian

teorik degerine gore 25 °C
(77 °F) sicaklikta %85 ila
115

Calisma sicaklidi |0 ila 80°C (32 ila 176°F)

Sicaklk 0.3 °C (+0.54 °F)
dogrulugu
Minimum 15 mm (0.59 ing)

numune derinligi

Saklama ¢ozeltisi |Hach pH elektrot saklama

cOzeltisi veya 3 M KCI

Garanti

Prob igin 6 ay. Bu garanti Uretim hatalarini
kapsar; uygunsuz kullanim veya asinmayi
kapsamaz.

pHC201-anturi Fl
Johdanto

Anturi on kertaalleen taytettava jahmealla
geelilla taytetty pH-yhdistelmaanturi, jossa
on sisdanrakennettu ldmpodanturi yleisiin
vesipohjaisiin sovelluksiin.

VAROITUS

A Kemikaalille altistumisen vaara.
Noudata laboratorion turvallisuusohjeita ja
kéyté kasiteltéville kemikaaleille soveltuvia
suojavarusteita. Lue turvallisuusprotokollat
ajan tasalla olevista kayttoturvatiedotteista
(MSDS/SDS).

Kayttdjan kasikirja

Kaikki ohjeet siséltava kayttdopas on
valmistajan verkkosivuilla.

Ota esille seuraavat osat:

yhteensopiva mittari, pH-standardiliuokset,
dekantterilasit, ionivaihdettu vesi,
nukkaamaton liina.

1] Kytke anturi

H Kalibrointi

Anturin kérjen alle voi muodostua
upotettuna ilmakuplia, jotka saattavat
hidastaa stabiloitumista tai aiheuttaa
mittausvirheitd. Jos ilmakuplia havaitaan,
ravista anturia kevyesti, kunnes kuplat
poistuvat.

H mittaus (suora menetelma)
A silytys

Tekniset tiedot

pH-alue pHO..14

Kulmakerroin -59 mV/pH (85-115 %
25 °C:ssa (77 °F)
Nernstin teoreettisen
arvon mukaan
Kayttdlampdotila 0-80 °C (32-176 °F)
Lampétilan tarkkuus [+0,3 °C (0,54 °F)

Naytteen 15 mm (0.59 in.)
vahimmaissyvyys
Sailytysliuos Hachin pH-elektrodien

sailytysliuos tai 3 M

KCI

Takuu

Anturilla 6 kuukautta. Takuu kattaa
valmistusvirheet, mutta ei virheellista
kayttoa.

Sonda pHC201 SK
Uvod

Sonda je opatovne nenaplnitelna,
polotekutym gélom naplnena kombinovana
sonda pH so zabudovanym senzorom

teploty pre bezné pouzivanie vo vode.
VAROVANIE

A Nebezpecenstvo vystavenia
chemikaliam. DodrZiavajte laboratérne
bezpecnostné postupy a pouZivajte vsetky
osobné ochranné pomécky zodpovedajice
chemikaliam, s ktorymi pracujete.
Bezpecnostné protokoly najdete v
aktualnych kartach bezpecnostnych udajov
(KBU).

Navod na pouzitie

Navod na pouzitie so vSetkymi pokynmi je
na webovej stranke vyrobcu.

Pripravte si nasledujuce polozky:

Kompatibilny meter; $tandardné roztoky na
meranie hodnoty pH; nadobky; destilovana
voda; handri¢ka nezanechéavajica vldkna.

1] Pripojte sondu

H Kalibracia

Pri ponoreni sondy mézZu vzduchové
bubliny nachadzajuce sa pod hrotom sondy
sposobit pomalé ustalovanie, pripadne
chybu v merani. V pripade pritomnosti
bublin sondou jemne traste, az kym bubliny
nezmizna.

E meranie (priamy sposob)
ﬂ Skladovanie
Technické informacie

Rozsah pH pH 0 azpH 14

Sklon -59 mV/pH (85 az 115 %
pri 25 °C (77 °F) na
Nernstovu teoreticku
hodnotu

Prevadzkova
teplota

042280 °C (32 az 176 °F)

Presnost teploty [+0,3 °C (+0,.54 °F)

Minimalna hibka [15 mm (0.59 palca)
vzorky

Skladovaci roztok |Skladovaci roztok na
elektrédu na meranie pH

Hach alebo 3 M KClI

Zaruka

6 mesiacov na sondu. Tato zaruka pokryva
vyrobné chyby, nie nespravne pouzitie
alebo opotrebovanie.

Cowga PHC201 BG
BbBeaeHue

CoHpaTa He e npeaHasHaveHa 3a
MHorokpaTtHa ynotpeba v npefcrasnsisa
KOMWHWpaHa pH coHaa, HanbiHEHa C
nonyTeyeH ref ¢ BrpageH AaTuvk 3a
TemnepaTypa, npegHasHayeHa 3a CTaH4apTHM
NPUMOXEHUS1 BbB BOAHW U3TOUHULIN.
TMPEQYNPEXOEHUNE

OrnacHocm om Xxumuyecka eKkcro3uyus.
Cnasealime nabopamopHume npouyedypu 3a
6e3oracHocm u Hoceme MbIHOMO
Heobxodumo nuyHo npednasHo obopydsaHe
npu 6opaseHe cbC CbLOMBEMHUME XUMUYECKU
gewiecmea. 3a uHghopmayusi OMmHOCHO
npomokonume o 6e3onacHocm Harnpaseme
crpaska ¢ UHghopMayuoHHUMe 1ucmoee 3a
6esonacHocm Ha mamepuana (MSDS/SDS).

PbkoBoAcTBO 3a noTpe6uTens
PbkoBOACTBO 32 NOTPEBUTENS C BCUYKM
WHCTPYKUMN MOXeTe Oa HaMmepuTe Ha
yebcavita Ha Npou3BoaMTENS.
HaGaBeTte cnegHuTe apTUKynu:
CbBMecTUM ypeq 3a namepsaHe; pH

CTaH4apTHW pa3TBopu; Gexeposwu Yau; DI
BOAA; kKbpra 6e3 BNacuHku.

l] CBbpXeTe coHaaTa

E Kanu6pupane

Kozamo 6b0e nomoneH HakpalHUKbM Ha
coHO0ama, 8b30ywHUMe mMmexypyema rnod He2o
Mmozam Oa npuquHsm cnaba cmabunusayusi
unu epewka 8 usmepsaHemo. Ako ca Hanuue
Mexypyema, 8HUMamesIHo paskinameme
coHOama, 0okamo Mexypyemama usdyesHam.

E W3mepBaHe (npsik meToa)

pHC201 szonda HU
Bevezetés

A szonda egy nem Ujratdlthetd,
félfolyékony, zselétoltésli kombinalt pH-
szonda beépitett hdmérséklet-érzékelbvel
altalanos vizekhez torténd alkalmazasra.
FIGYELMEZTETES

A\ Keémiai expozicio veszélye. Kbvesse a
laboratériumi biztonsagi eljarasokat, és
viselje a kezelt vegyszereknek megfelelé
O6sszes személyes védbfelszerelést. A
biztonsagi protokollokkal kapcsolatban lasd
az aktualis biztonsagi adatlapokat
(MSDS/SDS).

Felhasznaléi kézikonyv

A gyart6é weboldalan megtalélhat6 az
Osszes utasitast tartalmazo felhasznaloi
kézikdnyv.

Készitse el6 az alabbiakat:

Kompatibilis mérémiszer; pH
standardoldatok; f6z6poharak; ionmentes
viz; sz0szmentes torl6kendd.

Kl A szonda csatlakoztatasa

H Kalibralas

A bemeritett szonda cstcsa alatt megjelend
buborékok tul lassan stabilizal6dé vagy
hibas mérési eredményt okozhatnak. Ha
buborékok észlelheték, addig razza finoman
a szondat, mig minden buborék el nem
tavozik.

E mérés (kbzvetlen modszer)
4] Tarolas

Sondi pHC201 RO
Introducere

Sonda este o sonda pH combinata umpluta
cu gel semilichid, nereincarcabila, cu un
senzor de temperatura incorporat pentru
aplicatii generale cu solutii apoase.
AVERTISMENT

A\ Pericol de expunere chimica. Respectati
procedurile de siguranta in laborator si
purtati toate echipamentele de protectie
personala adecvate pentru substantele
chimice care sunt manipulate. Consultati
fisele tehnice de securitate (MSDS/SDS)
pentru protocoalele de siguranta.

Manual de utilizare

Pe site-ul web al producatorului puteti gasi
un manual de utilizare cu toate
instructiunile.

Colectati articolele urmatoare:

Aparat de masura compatibil; solutii
standard pe baza de pH; pahare de
laborator; apa distilata; laveta care nu lasa
scame.

Kl conectarea sondei

E Calibrarea

Bulele de aer de sub varful sondei cand
aceasta este scufundata pot provoca
incetinirea stabilizarii sau erori de
madsurare. Daca sunt prezente bule,
scuturati usor sonda péna la eliminarea
acestora.

E masurarea (metoda directa)
4] Depozitare

Informatii tehnice
Interval pH pH 0 pana la 14

Panta -59 mV/pH (85 - 115% la
25 °C (77 °F) per valoare
nernstiana teoretica

Temperatura de 0 pana la 80 °C (32 pana

B Cuxpanenn Miiszaki adatok
T paHehme pH-tartomany pH 0-14
exHu4ecka UHpopMaumA Meredekség -59 mV/pH (85—115%,
pH aonana3soH ot 0 go pH 14 25 °C-nal [77 °F]
HaknoH -59 mV/pH (ot 85 no Nernstian elméleti érték
115% npu 25°C (77°F) szerint
cbobpasHo = - 3 S
TeopeTnyHaTa CTONHOCT Uzemi 0-80 °C (32-176 °F)
Nernstian hémérséklet
PaGoTha ot 0 o 80°C (oT 32 Ao H(’ﬁmérséklet— 10,3 °C (+0,54 °F)
Temnepatypa 176°F) pontossag
TouHOCT Ha £0,3°C (0,54°F) Maximalis 15 mm (0.59 hivelyk)
TemnepaTtypara mintamélység
MuHumanna 15 mMm (0.59 nHua) Taroldoldat Hach pH-elektrédahoz
ObnboynHa Ha valo taroldoldat vagy 3 M
npob6ata KCI
Pa3aTBop 3a Pa3TBOp 3a CbxpaHeHue iz
CcbXxpaHeHue Ha pH enekTpoaw Ha Jotallas
Hach unn 3 M KCI 6 honap a szondara. A jétallas gyartasi
hibara érvényes, de helytelen alkalmazéasra
FapaHuus vagy elhasznalédasra nem.

6 Meceua 3a coHgara. Tasu rapaHums
obxBalLa NpoV3BOACTBEHN AedEKTU, HO HE 1
HenpaBuiHa ynotpe6a unm nsHoceaHe.

Sonda pHC201 SL
Uvod

Sonda je s poltekoginskim gelom
napolnjena kombinirana pH-sonda, ki je ni
mogoce ponovno napolniti, z vgrajenim
temperaturnim senzorjem, namenjena za
sploSne vodne aplikacije.

OPOZORILO

A Nevarnost izpostavijenosti kemikalijam.
UpoStevajte varnostne predpise v
laboratoriju in nosite vso osebno za$¢itno
opremo, primerno za delo s kemikalijami, ki
Jjih trenutno uporabljate. Za varnostne
protokole glejte veljaven varnostni list
(MSDS/SDS).

Navodila za uporabo

Navodila za uporabo z vsemi informacijami
S0 na spletnem mestu proizvajalca.
Zberite naslednje predmete:

Zdruzljiv merilnik; standardne raztopine za
pH; ¢ase , deionizirana voda, gladka krpa.
1] Priklopite sondo

2] Umerjanje

Zracni mehurcki pod potopljeno konico
sonde lahko povzrocijo po¢asno .
stabiliziranje ali napako pri merjenju. Ce so
mehurcki prisotni, nezno pretresite sondo,
dokler mehurckov ne odstranite.

H Merjenje (neposredna metoda)

4] Shranjevanje

Tehniéne informacije

Obmocje pH od pH 0 do 14

Naklon —59 mV/pH (od 85 do
115 % pri 25 °C (77 °F)
po Nernstovi teoretiéni
vrednosti)

Delovna 0 do 80 °C (32 do 176 °F)

temperatura

Temperaturna 0.3 °C (-0.54 °F)

natan¢nost

Najmanjsa globina |15 mm (0.59 in)

vzorca

Raztopina za Raztopina za

shranjevanje shranjevanje pH-elektrod
Hach ali 3 M KClI

Garancija

6 mesecev za sondo. Garancija krije samo
napake, ki nastanejo pri izdelavi, ne pa tudi
poskodb zaradi napacne uporabe ali
obrabe.

Sonda PHC201 HR
Uvod

Ovo je kombinirana pH sonda ispunjena
polutekuéim gelom s ugradenim
temperaturnim senzorom i bez moguénosti
punjenja, namijenjena op¢im primjenama
vode.

UPOZORENJE

A Opasnost od kemijskog izlaganja.
PoSstujte laboratorijske sigurnosne propise i
opremite se svom odgovaraju¢om osobnom
zaStithom opremom s obzirom na kemikalije
kojima cete rukovati. Sigurnosne protokole
potraZite na trenutno vazecim sigurnosno
tehni¢kim listovima materijala (MSDS/SDS).
Korisnicki priruénik

Korisnicki priru¢nik sa svim uputama nalazi
se na web-stranici proizvodaca.

Potrebno vam je sljedece:

Kompatibilni mjera¢; pH standardne
otopine, ¢ase, deionizirana voda, krpa koja
ne ostavlja dlacice.

1] Priklju¢ivanje sonde

2] Kalibracija

Mjehuri¢i zraka ispod vrha sonde prilikom
uranjanja mogu uzrokovati sporu
stabilizaciju i pogreske u mjerenju. Ako ima
mjehurica, lagano tresite sondu dok ne
nestanu.

3] Mjerenje (izravha metoda)

B Pohrana

Tehnicki podaci

Raspon pH pH od 0 do 14

vrijednosti

Ograniéenje -59 mV/pH (85 do 115%

nagiba na 25 °C (77 °F) za
Nernstovu teoretsku
vrijednost

Radna od 0 do 80 °C (32 do

temperatura 176 °F)

Toc¢nost 10,3 °C (0,54 °F)

temperature

Minimalna dubina |15 mm (0.59 in¢a)
uzorka

Otopina za
skladistenje

Otopina za skladistenje
pH Hach elektroda ili 3 M

KCI

Jamstvo

6 mjeseci za sondu. Jamstvo pokriva
pogreske nastale u proizvodnji, ali ne i
pogreske nastale nepravilnim koriStenjem ili
troSenjem.

functionare la 176 °F)
Precizia 0,3 °C (£ 0,54 °F)
temperaturii

Adancimea minima [15 mm (0.59 in.)
a probei

Solutie de Solutie de depozitare
depozitare pentru electrodul pH

Hach sau 3 M KClI
Garantie

6 luni pentru sonda. Aceasta garantie
acopera defectele de fabricatie, dar nu si
utilizarea necorespunzatoare sau uzura.

AioOnTipag pHC201 EL
Eicaywyn
Mpodkertal yia éva ouvduUaaTIKO NUIPPEUCTO
NAekTPOdIO pH TUTTOU gel Xwpig duvatdTnTa
ETTAVATTANPWONG PE EVOWHATWUEVO
aiobnTpIo BepUoKPaTiag YIa YEVIKEG UBATIKEG
EQPAPUOYEG.
MPOEIAOMNOIHEH

Kivouvog ékBeong o€ xnuika. Tnpeite 11
EPYaoTNPIaKES O1adIKaaies aoQaleias Kai
popdre 6Aa Ta péoa aTrouIkNS TPOaTAciag Tou
gival kat@AAnAa yia Ta xnNuIKQ Tou XEIPICETTE.
Avarpére ota umrdpyovra @UAAa dedouévwy
aopaleiag uAikod (MSDS/SDS) yia 1a
TPWTOKOAAQ aopdAsiag.

Eyxeipidio xpiortn

Oa Bpeite EyxeIpidio XpraTn HE OAEG TIG
odnyieg OTOV I0TOTOTIO TOU KATAOKEUADTH.
ZUYKEVTPWOTE TO TTOPAKATW €idN:
ZupBaTog PETPNTAG, TUTTIKG dlaAlpaTta pH,
ToTAPIa (€0€wg, atmoviapévo (DI) vepo, Travi
TTOU OEV OPrVEl Xvoudl.

I] ZuvdéoTe Tov aloOnThpa

E BaBupovounon

O1 puoalideg aépa kGTw amd 1o dkPo ToU
aiobntipa, orav autog BuBideral, uTTopouV va
mpokaAéoouv apyn otabeporroinan f oeaAua
uérpnong. Eav umrapyouv uoalideg,
avakivioTe EAQPPWS TO NAEKTPOBIO, UEXPI va
amrouakpuveouv.

3] Mérpnon (dpeon péBodog)

ﬂ Atrobnkeuon

TeXVIKEG TTANpOPOPIES

EUpog pH pH 0 éwg 14

KAion -59 mV/pH (85 ¢éwg 115%
atoug 25 °C (77 °F)
oUpQWVa PE TN
BewpnTIKA TIUA TOU VOPOU
Tou Nernst

O¢gppokpaaia 0 €wg 80°C (32 éwg

AeiToupyiag 176°F)

AxpiBeia 10,3 °C (+0,54 °F)

Bepuokpaaciog

EAdxioTO BdiB0G 15 mm (0.59 in.)

deiyparog

AidAupa @UAagNG  |AiGAupa UAagng
nAekTpodiou pH tTng Hach
nKCI3M

Eyyunon

6 uAveG yia Tov avixveuTth. AuTtr n eyyonon
KOAUTITEI TUXOV KOTAOKEUAOTIKA EAATTWOMOTA,
aAAG Ox1 TNV ea@aApévn xprion A TN @Bopda.

pHC201 zondas LT
Jzanga
Zondas yra nepildomas, pusiau skystu geliu
uzpildytas kombinuotas pH zondas su
integruotu temperataros jutikliu, skirtu
bendroms vandeninéms programoms.
JSPEJIMAS

Salycio su cheminémis medziagomis
pavojus. Vykdykite laboratorijos saugos
procediras ir dévékite visas asmeninés
saugos priemones, tinkancias
naudojamiems chemikalams. Saugos
protokolai nurodyti galiojan¢iuose saugos
duomeny lapuose (MSDS / SDS).

Naudotojo vadovas

Naudotojo vadovas su visomis
instrukcijomis yra gamintojo interneto
svetainéje.

Turékite Siuos elementus:

suderinama matuoklj; standartiniy pH
tirpaly; laboratoriniy stikliniy; distiliuoto
vandens; nesipikuojancig Sluoste.

1] Prijunkite zonda

2] Kalibravimas

Panardinus zondg po jo galu esantys oro
burbuliukai gali lemti létg stabilizavimgsi
arba klaidingus matavimus. Jei yra
burbuliuky, svelniai krestelékite zondg, kad
Jy nebelikty.

E Matavimas (tiesioginis metodas)
a Saugojimas

Techniné informacija

pH diapazonas pH 0-14

Kreivé -59 mV/pH (85-115 %
esant 25 °C (77 °F)
pagal Nernsto teorine

reikSme
Darbiné 0-80 °C (32-176 °F)
temperatira
Temperataros 0,3 °C (+0,54 °F)
tikslumas
Maziausias 15 mm (0.59 in)

pavyzdinis gylis
Saugojimo tirpalas |,Hach* pH elektrody

saugojimo tirpalas arba
3 MKCI

Garantija

6 ménesiy zondui. Si garantija taikoma
gamybiniam brokui, taciau netaikoma
defektams, atsiradusiems netinkamai
naudojant ar nusidéveéjus.

pHC201 moo6tepea ET
Sissejuhatus

Mbdtepea on Uhekordselt tdidetav, poolvedela
geeliga taidetud kombineeritud pH-mdotepea,
millel on sisseehitatud temperatuuriandur ja
mis on nahtud ette Gldisteks veelisteks
rakendusteks.

HOIATUS

A Kemikaalidega kokkupuuteoht. Jérgige
labori ohutusprotseduure ja kasutage
kéideldavatele kemikaalidele vastavat
kaitsevarustust. Ohutuseeskirjad leiate
ké&esolevatelt ohutuskaartidelt (MSDS/SDS).
Kasutusjuhend

Kasutusjuhend koos kdigi juhistega on tootja
veebisaidil.

Koguge kokku jargmised elemendid.
Uhilduv méédik; pH standardlahused;
katseklaasid; deioniseeritud vesi; ebemevaba
riidelapp.

l] Mootepea iihendamine

E Kalibreerimine

Kui vedelikku kastetud méétepea otsa all on
6humulle, voib stabiliseerumine olla aeglane
voi tekkida vead médtmises. Mullide esinemise
korral raputage mé6tepead 6rnalt, kuni mullid
kaovad.

ﬂ Mo6tmine (otsene meetod)

ﬂ Hoiustamine
Tehniline teave
pH-vahemik pH 0 kuni 14

Tous -59 mV/pH (85 kuni
115% 25 °C (77 °F)
juures Nernstiani
teoreetilise vaartuse
jargi
To6temperatuur 0 kuni 80 °C (32 kuni
176 °F)
Temperatuuri tédpsus |+0,3 °C (10,54 °F)
Minimaalne proovi |15 mm (0.59 tolli)
stigavus

Talletuslahus

Hachi pH elektroodi
sailituslahus voi 3 M KCI

Garantii

Mobtepeal 6 kuud. Garantii hdlmab
tootmisdefekte, kuid ei hdlma ebadiget
kasutamist ega kulumist.



